



We did not audit the standalone financial statements of **365squared Limited**. These financial statements have been audited by other audit firms, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Company.

These translated financials should not in any way be construed as a reissuance or re-dating of any of the previous audit reports, nor should these be construed as a new opinion on any of the audited standalone financial statements referred to herein.

These translated financials are intended solely for use of the management for uploading on website of **ROUTE MOBILE LIMITED** in connections with its proposed initial public offering of equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. Our certificate should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose except with our prior consent in writing.

Thanking you,

For Ramanand & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN No: - 117776W







**Translated Version of Audited Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the Period from 01 January 2017 to 31 March 2018**

		For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016
	Note	€	₹	€	₹
<b>Cash flow from operating activities:</b>					
Profit before taxation		1,958,212	148,593,713	358,581	25,717,286
Interest income to reconcile to profit (loss) from operations		( 5)	( 379)	( 3)	( 215)
Depreciation		31,613	2,398,868	18,072	1,296,117
<b>Profit from operations</b>		<b>1,989,820</b>	<b>150,992,202</b>	<b>376,650</b>	<b>27,013,187</b>
Increase in trade and other receivables		( 1,214,305)	( 97,481,629)	( 512,103)	( 36,624,843)
Increase in trade and other payables		896,853.00	71,997,308	664,600	47,531,201
Proceeds from interest received classified as operating		5.00	379.41	3.00	215.16
Payments of income taxes		( 22,743)	( 1,725,792)	( 76,041)	( 5,453,630)
<b>Net cash inflow from operating activities</b>		<b>1,649,630</b>	<b>123,782,469</b>	<b>453,109</b>	<b>32,466,130</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities:</b>					
Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment		( 38,994)	( 2,958,956)	( 30,408)	( 2,180,850)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		<b>( 38,994)</b>	<b>( 2,958,956)</b>	<b>( 30,408)</b>	<b>( 2,180,850)</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities:</b>					
Payments of dividends by reporting entity		( 973,566)	( 73,876,468)	( 120,000)	( 8,606,352)
Movement in former shareholders balance		( 120,000)	( 9,105,881)	75,699	5,429,102
Advances to shareholders		( 167,000)	( 12,672,351)	-	-
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		<b>( 1,260,566)</b>	<b>( 95,654,701)</b>	<b>( 44,301)</b>	<b>( 3,177,250)</b>
<b>Net cash from in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>350,070</b>	<b>25,168,812</b>	<b>378,400</b>	<b>27,108,031</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		480,811	34,386,886	102,411	7,367,231.83
Foreign currency translation reserve		-	7,145,529	-	( 88,377)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	8	<b>830,881</b>	<b>66,701,227</b>	<b>480,811</b>	<b>34,386,886</b>

The notes on pages 11 to 24 form an integral part of these financial statements.







**Translated Version of Audited Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the Period from 01 January 2017 to 31 March 2018**

---

**1 General Notes**

**1.1 Basis of preparation**

**i Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared and presented in accordance with the requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and Companies Act, 1995, enacted in Malta.

**ii Basis of measurement**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS'). The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The Company's business activities, together with factors likely to affect its future development, performance and positions are set out in the directors' report. The financial position of the Company, its cash flows, liquidity position and borrowing facilities are described in the remaining notes to the financial statements. In addition, the remaining notes to the financial statements include the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing its capital, its financial risk management objectives, details of its financial instruments and its exposure to credit risk and liquidity risk.

**iii Functional and presentation currency**

The financial statements are presented in euro (€), which is the Company's functional currency.

**1.2 Use of estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

**1.3 Initial application of a standard and International Financial Reporting Standards in issue but not yet effective**

The director anticipates that the adoption of the following International Financial Reporting Standards, that were in issue at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, but not yet effective, will have no material impact on the financial statements of the company in the period of initial application.

- IFRS 9 in respect of Financial Instruments which will be effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

- IAS 12 Income Taxes, the amendment clarifies that all income tax consequences to dividends (distribution of profits) should be recognised in profit or loss regardless of how the tax arises. This is effective for period beginning on or after 1 January 2019 however was not yet endorsed by the EU.

- IAS 12 Income Taxes, the amendment clarifies that all income tax consequences to dividends (distribution of profits) should be recognised in profit or loss regardless of how the tax arises. This is effective for period beginning on or after 1 January 2019 however was not yet endorsed by the EU.

- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.







**Translated Version of Audited Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the Period from 01 January 2017 to 31 March 2018**

---

**2 Significant Accounting Policies**

**2.1 Property, plant and equipment**

**i Recognition and measurement**

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset when it is probable that the future economic benefits that are associated with the asset will flow to the entity and the cost can be measured reliably. Property, plant and equipment are initially measured at cost comprising the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site to which it is located. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised as part of the cost of property, plant and equipment only if it enhances the economic benefits of an asset in excess of the previously assessed standard of performance, or it replaces or restores a component that has been separately depreciated over its useful life.

After initial recognition, property, plant and equipment may be carried under the cost model, that is at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, or under the revaluation model, that is at their fair value at the date of the revaluation less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

After initial recognition property, plant and equipment are carried under the cost model.

**ii Depreciation**

Depreciation is charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment, and major components are accounted for separately. Land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Office equipment	3 years

The residual values, estimated useful lives and depreciation method of property, plant and equipment are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each balance sheet date. The effects of any revision are recognised in profit or loss when the changes arise.

**iii Disposal**

On disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss as other operating income or other operating costs. Any amount in revaluation reserve relating to that asset is transferred to retained profits directly.











**Translated Version of Audited Notes to the Financial Statements**  
**For the Period from 01 January 2017 to 31 March 2018**

---

**2 Significant Accounting Policies continued**

**2.5 Taxation**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

**2.6 Foreign currency translation**

Transactions in a currency other than the functional currency ("foreign currency") are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Currency translation differences resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the closing rates at the balance sheet date are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items measured at fair values in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair values are determined.



**Translated Version of Audited Notes to the Financial Statements**  
**For the Period from 01 January 2017 to 31 March 2018**

**3 Revenue**

Rendering of services

For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016
€	₹	€	₹
14,603,831	1,108,172,902	5,733,838	411,228,566

**4 Profit for the period**

Operating profit/(loss) is stated after charging the following :

**4.1 Profit for the period**

Profit before tax is charged after charging the following:

Directors remuneration

Depreciation of owned tangible fixed assets

For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016
€	₹	€	₹
141,628	10,747,064	92,363	6,624,237
31,613	2,398,868	18,072	1,296,117
173,241	13,145,933	110,435	7,920,354

**4.2 Auditor's remuneration**

Total remuneration paid to the company's auditors during the period amounted to:

Audit fees

For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/03/2018	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016	For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/2016
€	₹	€	₹
2,943	223,322	1,620	116,186
2,943	223,322	1,620	116,186

















### 13 Financial Instruments

Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

At 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2016 the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities classified with current assets and current liabilities respectively approximated their fair values due to the short term maturities of these assets and liabilities. The fair values of non-current financial assets and non-current financial liabilities are not materially different from their carrying amounts.

#### *Financial risk management*

The exposures to risk and the way risks arise, together with the company's objectives, policies and processes for managing and measuring these risks are disclosed in more detail below. The objectives, policies and processes for managing financial risks and the methods used to measure such risks are subject to continual improvement and development.

#### *Foreign exchange risk*

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising, primarily with respect to the US Dollar and Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises in respect of those recognised monetary financial assets and liabilities that are not in the functional currency of the Company.

The Company has various financial assets such as trade and other receivables and cash and short-term deposits that arise directly from its operations. Key management personnel monitors the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk arising from financial instruments. If required, the Company's policy is to enter into currency hedging transactions with forward foreign exchange contracts; however, it does not opt to use hedge accounting in accordance with the requirements of IAS39.

#### *Liquidity risk*

The company monitors and manages its risk to a shortage of funds by maintaining sufficient cash and by monitoring the availability of raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments and by maintaining adequate banking facilities.

#### *Capital risk management*

The company's objectives when managing capital are:

- to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern; and
- to maximise the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The primary objective of the company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The capital structure of the company consists of items presented within equity in the statement of financial position. The company's directors manage the company's capital structure and make adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. The capital structure is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Based on recommendations of the directors, the company balances its overall capital structure through the payments of dividends, new share issues as well as the issue of new debt or the redemption of existing debt.

The company's overall strategy remains unchanged from the prior year.

### 14 Statutory Information

365squared Ltd is a limited liability company and is incorporated in Malta having a registered address at VelzonBuildings, Block B Triq Pantar Lija LJA 2023.





